PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICROTUNE (LP), L.L.C.	12/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICROTUNE, INC.
Street Address:	2201 10th Street
City:	Plano
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75074-8019

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 133

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5737035	
Patent Number:	7274410	
Patent Number:	7453527	
Patent Number:	7746412	
Application Number:	12826498	
Patent Number:	5625325	
Patent Number:	5739730	
Patent Number:	5648744	
Patent Number:	5717730	
Patent Number:	7444126	
Patent Number:	5805988	
Patent Number:	6144402	
Patent Number:	6725463	
Patent Number:	7707617	
	PATENT	

REEL: 025782 FRAME: 0057

Patent Number:	5847612
Patent Number:	6177964
Patent Number:	7079195
Application Number:	12464759
Patent Number:	6163684
Patent Number:	6100761
Patent Number:	6218899
Patent Number:	6104242
Patent Number:	7171176
Patent Number:	6714776
Patent Number:	6784945
Patent Number:	7039062
Patent Number:	6631257
Patent Number:	6771124
Patent Number:	6920182
Patent Number:	7184724
Patent Number:	7403761
Patent Number:	7711346
Patent Number:	6535068
Patent Number:	6804099
Patent Number:	6963478
Patent Number:	6169569
Patent Number:	7333791
Patent Number:	6973288
Patent Number:	6919774
Patent Number:	7369827
Application Number:	12024740
Patent Number:	7304689
Patent Number:	7119834
Patent Number:	6462327
Patent Number:	7634243
Patent Number:	6608522
Patent Number:	6580313
Patent Number:	7190942
Patent Number:	6888406
r	PATENT

Patent Number:	7436262
Patent Number:	6891435
Patent Number:	7035614
Patent Number:	7764940
Patent Number:	7304393
Patent Number:	7783259
Application Number:	11930703
Patent Number:	7619421
Application Number:	12419089
Patent Number:	7477085
Application Number:	12352430
Application Number:	12904048
Application Number:	11441816
Patent Number:	7634242
Patent Number:	7783272
Application Number:	11557307
Patent Number:	7813707
Patent Number:	7636559
Application Number:	11613079
Application Number:	12101649
Application Number:	11833087
Application Number:	12368411
Application Number:	12366458
Application Number:	12421009
Application Number:	11650226
Application Number:	12340134
Application Number:	12249814
Application Number:	12043798
Application Number:	11527084
Patent Number:	7649932
Application Number:	12651980
Application Number:	12632624
Application Number:	12632571
Application Number:	12632634
Application Number:	12632648
	PATENT

Application Number:	12787147
Application Number:	12577125
Application Number:	12821901
Application Number:	12784291
Application Number:	12895501
Patent Number:	6744308
Patent Number:	6922556
Patent Number:	6993310
Patent Number:	7242918
Application Number:	10373536
Patent Number:	7127541
Patent Number:	7305511
Patent Number:	7078960
Patent Number:	6906594
Patent Number:	6864746
Application Number:	10694074
Application Number:	12983781
Patent Number:	7313201
Patent Number:	7190943
Patent Number:	7164899
Patent Number:	7610032
Application Number:	12606341
Patent Number:	7359686
Patent Number:	7751857
Patent Number:	7606544
Patent Number:	7388437
Patent Number:	7376407
Patent Number:	7640001
Patent Number:	7319849
Application Number:	12014337
Application Number:	11144299
Patent Number:	7446692
Application Number:	12263906
Patent Number:	6310387
Patent Number:	6172378
r	PATENT

Patent Number:	6211745
Patent Number:	6323736
Patent Number:	6355537
Patent Number:	6268778
Patent Number:	7792512
Patent Number:	7304533
Application Number:	12940624
Application Number:	11999504
Patent Number:	6429502
Application Number:	12944563
Application Number:	12945494
Application Number:	12944540
Application Number:	12945584
Application Number:	12946625

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-855-8000

Email: cholland@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Nathan Rees

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Address Line 2: Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P.
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09604907

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nathan Rees

Total Attachments: 3

source=MT (LP) LLC MT (GP) LLC into MT#page1.tif source=MT (LP) LLC MT (GP) LLC into MT#page2.tif source=MT (LP) LLC MT (GP) LLC into MT#page3.tif

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"MICROTUNE (GP), L.L.C.", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

"MICROTUNE (LP), L.L.C.", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "MICROTUNE, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "MICROTUNE, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 8:33 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 11 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3236406 8100M

101241718 DATE: 12-29-10 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

> **PATENT** REEL: 025782 FRAME: 0062

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT\CATION: 8459325

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:29 AM 12/29/2010 FILED 08:33 AM 12/29/2010 SRV 101241718 - 3236406 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

MERGING

MICROTUNE (GP), L.L.C., A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND MICROTUNE (LP), L.L.C., A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY WITH AND INTO

MICROTUNE, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Pursuant to Section 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporation does hereby certify as follows:

1. The name and state of domicile of each of the constituent entities (the "Constituent Entities") of the merger are as follows:

<u>Name</u>	State of Domicle	Form of Entity
(a) Microtune, Inc. ("Microtune")	Delaware	Corporation
(b) Microtune (GP), L.L.C. ("Microtune GP")	Delaware	Limited liability company
(c) Microtune (LP), L.L.C. ("Microtune LP")	Delaware	Limited liability company

- 2. That certain Agreement of Merger, dated as of December 17, 2010 (the "Merger Agreement") by and among the Constituent Entities with respect to the merger of each of Microtune GP and Microtune LP with and into Microtune (the "Merger"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Entities in accordance with Section 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- 3. The surviving entity (the "Surviving Entity") of the Merger shall be Microtune, and the name of the Surviving Entity shall be Microtune, Inc.
- 4. The Certificate of Incorporation of Microtune at the effective time of the Merger shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Entity.
- 5. The directors and officers of Microtune at the effective time of the Merger shall be the directors and officers of the Surviving Entity.
- 6. The Merger is to become effective as of December 31, 2010, at 11:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time.
- 7. The executed Merger Agreement is on file at 10th Street, Plano, Texas 75074, the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity.
- 8. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Entity on request, and without cost, to any stockholder or member, as applicable, of either Constituent Entity.

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving Entity has caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of the date set forth below.

MICROTUNE, INC , p Delaware corporation

By:

Karl Schneider Title: President & Treasurer Date: December 17, 2010

[Signature page for Certificate of Merger]

PATENT

REEL: 025782 FRAME: 0064

RECORDED: 02/10/2011